net defined benefit liability (asset), taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the reporting
period as a result of contributions and benefit payments. Previously, the net interest expense (income) was calculated as the
difference between the interest cost on the gross defined benefit liability and the expected return on plan assets.

This change has the effect of increasing the net interest expense on the net defined benefit liability recognised in profit and
loss, as the discount rate is generally lower than the long-term expected rate of return on plan assets. However, it also has the
corresponding effect of increasing the gain on remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability in other comprehensive income.

The revised standard is required to be adopted retrospectively. The 2013 comparatives in the Income Statement and Statement
of Comprehensive Income are shown in the table overleaf. There was no overall change to Total Comprehensive Income for the
Period.

36 HUNTER WATER

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact on Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income for Revised AASB119
Economic Entity
Income Statement 30 June 2013

Previously
Reported

($’000)

AASB 119
Adjustments

($’000)

30 June 2013
as Restated

($’000)

 - Superannuation expense (increase) (1,047) (6,644) (7,691)
 - Profit before income tax (decrease) 32,002 (6,644) 25,358
 - Income tax expense (increase) (9,425) 1,992 (7,433)
 - Profit for the period (decrease) 22,577 (4,652) 17,925
Statement of Comprehensive Income
 - Remeasurement of defined superannuation liability 22,443 10,991 33,434
 - Income tax effect relating to actuarial (gain)/losses on defined benefits fund (6,733) (3,297) (10,030)
 - Other comprehensive income for the period (252,994) 7,695 (245,300)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (230,417) 3,043 (227,374)
Statement of Financial Position
 - Provisions (Non-Current) 79,661 13,055 92,716
 - Deferred tax liabilities 172,519 (3,917) 168,602
 - Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,236,900 9,138 1,246,038
 - Total Liabilities 1,369,880 9,138 1,379,018
 - Retained profits 657,207 (9,138) 648,069
 - Total Equity 1,314,916 (9,138) 1,305,777
Statement of Changes in Equity
 - Balance at 1 July 2012 (Retained Profits) 633,074 (12,181) 620,893
 - Balance at 1 July 2012 (Total Equity) 1,560,933 (12,181) 1,548,752
 - Profit for the Period 22,577 (4,652) 17,925
 - Other comprehensive income (Retained Profits) 15,710 7,694 23,404
 - Other comprehensive income (Total Equity) (252,994) 7,694 (245,300)
 - Total comprehensive income for the period (Retained Profits) 39,733 3,042 42,775
 - Total comprehensive income for the period (Total Equity) (230,417) 3,042 (227,374)
 - Balance at 30 June 2013 (Retained Profits) 657,207 (9,138) 648,069
 - Balance at 30 June 2013 (Total Equity) 1,314,916 (9,138) 1,305,777
Statement of Financial Position 30 June 2012

Previously
Reported

($'000)

AASB 119
Adjustments

($'000)

30 June 2012
as Restated

($'000)

Provisions (Non-Current) 104,341 17,402 121,743
Deferred tax liabilities 293,859 (5,221) 288,638
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,241,496 12,181 1,253,678
Total Liabilities 1,418,738 12,181 1,430,919
Retained profits 633,074 (12,181) 620,893
Total Equity 1,560,933 (12,181) 1,548,752

37ANNUAL REPORT 2014

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Parent Entity
Income Statement 30 June 2013

Previously
Reported

($’000)

AASB 119
Adjustments

($’000)

30 June 2013
as Restated

($’000)

Superannuation expense (increase) (163) (5,832) (5,995)
Profit before income tax (decrease) 33,590 (5,832) 27,758
Income tax expense (increase) (8,230) 1,750 (6,480)
Profit for the period (decrease) 25,360 (4,082) 21,278
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Remeasurement of defined superannuation liability 19,780 9,637 29,417
Income tax effect relating to actuarial (gain)/losses on defined benefits fund (5,934) (2,891) (8,825)
Other comprehensive income for the period (254,858) 6,746 (248,112)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (229,498) 2,664 (226,834)
Statement of Financial Position
Provisions (Non-Current) 71,967 11,900 83,867
Deferred tax liabilities 177,088 (3,570) 173,518
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,233,775 8,330 1,242,105
Total Liabilities 1,372,626 8,330 1,380,956
Retained profits 660,552 (8,330) 652,222
Total Equity 1,318,261 (8,330) 1,309,931
Statement of Changes in Equity
Balance at 1 July 2012 (Retained Profits) 635,499 (10,993) 624,506
Balance at 1 July 2012 (Total Equity) 1,563,358 (10,993) 1,552,365
Profit for the Period 25,360 (4,082) 21,278
Other comprehensive income (Retained Profits) 13,846 6,746 20,592
Other comprehensive income (Total Equity) (254,858) 6,746 (248,112)
Total comprehensive income for the period (Retained Profits) 40,652 2,664 43,316
Total comprehensive income for the period (Total Equity) (229,498) 2,664 (226,834)
Balance at 30 June 2013 (Retained Profits) 660,552 (8,330) 652,222
Balance at 30 June 2013 (Total Equity) 1,318,261 (8,330) 1,309,931
Statement of Financial Position 30 June 2012

Previously
Reported

($'000)

AASB 119
Adjustments

($'000)

30 June 2012
as Restated

($'000)

Provisions (Non-Current) 93,807 15,705 109,512
Deferred tax liabilities 298,067 (4,711) 293,356
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,240,170 10,994 1,251,164
Total Liabilities 1,417,631 10,994 1,428,625
Retained profits 635,499 (10,994) 624,506
Total Equity 1,563,358 (10,994) 1,552,365

The impact of the revised AASB 119 with respect to the financial year 30 June 2014 compared to the previous version of the
standard is detailed as follows:

Economic Entity Parent Entity
30 June 2014

Previous
AASB 119

($’000)

30 June 2014
Revised

AASB 119
($’000)

30 June 2014
Previous

AASB 119
($’000)

30 June 2014
Revised

AASB 119
($’000)

Income Statement
Superannuation expense / (income) (875) 5,477 (609) 4,953
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Amounts recognised in Statement of Comprehensive Income 6,017 1,834 5,643 1,078
Total Comprehensive Income for 30 June 2014 5,142 7,311 5,034 6,031

[…]

Other financial assets n/a - - 900 900

5,184 10,333 32,547 48,063
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 5.37% 137,368 897,649 - 1,035,017
Trade and other payables n/a - - 78,846 78,846

137,368 897,649 78,846 1,113,863

The comparative information with regard to the 2013 year is as follows:

2013 Weighted
Average
Effective

Interest Rate

Floating
Interest Rate

Fixed
Interest Rate

Non Interest
Bearing

Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3.06% 19,035 10,000 8 29,043
Trade and other receivables 9.50% - 10,392 35,080 45,472
Other financial assets n/a - - 900 900

19,035 20,392 35,988 75,415
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 4.99% 138,464 855,267 - 993,731
Trade and other payables n/a - - 83,937 83,937

138,464 855,267 83,937 1,077,668

64 HUNTER WATER

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(ii) Sensitivity Analysis
The table below shows the effect on profit and equity after tax if interest rates at balance date had been 100 basis points higher
or lower than current levels, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) to
Post-tax Profit

Increase/(Decrease) to
Equity

2014
$'000

2013
$'000

2014
$'000

2013
$'000

Economic Entity

Cash and Cash Equivalents
If Interest rates are 100 basis points higher 74 147 74 147
If Interest rates are 100 basis points lower (74) (147) (74) (147)
Borrowings
If Interest rates are 100 basis points higher (1,037) (534) (1,037) (534)
If Interest rates are 100 basis points lower 1,037 534 1,037 534
Parent Entity
Cash and Cash Equivalents
If Interest rates are 100 basis points higher 62 121 62 121
If Interest rates are 100 basis points lower (62) (121) (62) (121)
Borrowings
If Interest rates are 100 basis points higher (1,079) (611) (1,079) (611)
If Interest rates are 100 basis points lower 1,079 611 1,079 611

(iii) Foreign Exchange Risk
The objective of managing foreign exchange rate risk is to mitigate the potential for financial loss arising through unfavourable
movements in exchange rates.  The Economic Entity manages these risks by actively monitoring and forecasting cash flows to
report on performance and foreign currency exposure. Where exposure is determined to be significant, the Economic Entity will
hedge the risk by the use of a variety of different methods such as forward exchange contracts and forward rate options.

The Controlled Entity, Hunter Water Australia Pty Limited, provides consultancy services to customers in the United States and

[…]

net defined benefit liability (asset), taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the reporting
period as a result of contributions and benefit payments. Previously, the net interest expense (income) was calculated as the
difference between the interest cost on the gross defined benefit liability and the expected return on plan assets.

This change has the effect of increasing the net interest expense on the net defined benefit liability recognised in profit and
loss, as the discount rate is generally lower than the long-term expected rate of return on plan assets. However, it also has the
corresponding effect of increasing the gain on remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability in other comprehensive income.

The revised standard is required to be adopted retrospectively. The 2013 and 2012 comparatives in the Income Statement,
Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position are shown in the table on the following page.

120 HUNTER WATER

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact on Income Statement, Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial
Position for the year ended 30 June 2013

30 June 2013
Previously
Reported

AASB 119
Adjustments

($’000)

30 June 2013
as Restated

($’000)

Income Statement
Other Income 675,670 (432,688) 242,982
Total Income 38,513,565 (432,688) 38,080,877
Expenses (33,277,463) (379,066) (33,656,529)
Profit before income tax 5,236,102 (811,754) 4,424,348
Income tax expense (1,573,564) 243,527 (1,330,037)
Profit for the year 3,662,538 (568,227) 3,094,311
Profit attributable to Owners of Hunter Water Australia Pty Limited 3,662,538 (568,227) 3,094,311
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit for the year 3,662,538 (568,227) 3,094,311
Superannuation actuarial gains/(losses) 2,663,434 1,354,152 4,017,586
Income tax on superannuation actuarial gains/(losses) (799,030) (406,246) (1,205,276)
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year Net of Tax 1,864,404 947,906 2,812,310
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 5,526,942 379,679 5,906,621
Statement of Financial Position
Deferred Tax Assets 2,902,332 346,583 3,248,915
Total Non-Current Assets 6,679,615 346,583 7,026,198
Total Assets 24,207,684 346,583 24,554,267
Underfunded Defined Benefit Super 7,035,963 1,155,274 8,191,237
Total Non-Current Liabilities 7,695,025 1,155,274 8,850,299
Total Liabilities 16,548,443 1,155,274 17,703,717
Net Assets 7,659,241 (808,691) 6,850,550
Retained Profits 6,759,231 (808,691) 5,950,540
Total Equity 7,659,241 (808,691) 6,850,550

Impact on Statement of Financial Position for the Year Ended 30 June 2012

30 June 2012
Previously
Reported

AASB 119
Adjustments

30 June 2012
as Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred Tax Assets 3,684,710 509,302 4,194,012
Total Non-Current Assets 13,005,303 509,302 13,514,605
Total Assets 28,019,842 509,302 28,529,144
Underfunded Defined Benefit Super 10,132,085 1,697,672 11,829,757
Total Non-Current Liabilities 10,534,401 1,697,672 12,232,073
Total Liabilities 16,430,857 1,697,672 18,128,529
Net Assets 11,588,985 (1,188,370) 10,400,615
Retained Profits 10,688,975 (1,188,370) 9,500,605
Total Equity 11,588,985 (1,188,370) 10,400,615

The revised standard has also changed the definition of short term. This has impacted the treatment of annual leave. In
accordance with AASB 119 and NSWTC 14/04 Accounting for Long Service Leave and Annual Leave, the Company’s treatment
for the annual leave provisions has been adjusted as annual leave can only be recognised as a short-term employee benefit
where these benefits are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which
employees render the related service. Annual leave as such is now considered to be a long term benefit and has been measured